Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

#### COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 18th day of November 1957

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE			
I and Authority and Name of Laan	Amount Consented to		
Local Authority and Name of Loan	£		
Buller Electric Power Board: Advances to			
Consumers Loan 1950 Geraldine County Council: Bridge Loan 1957	3,000		0
Huntly Borough Council: Pensioners' Flats	8,000	U	U
Supplementary Loan 1957	500	0	0
Mount Roskill Borough Council: Hillsborough	20.000	0	^
Sewerage Loan 1957, £60,000 New Lynn Borough Council: Roading Recon-	30,000	U	0
struction Loan 1950, £134,000	8,000	0	0
Pukekohe Borough Council: Bus Terminal			
Loan 1957 Pukekohe Borough Council: Ladies Rest	8,000	0	0
	3,500	0	0
Room Loan 1957 Raglan County Council: Main Highways Loan	•		-
1956, £100,000	20,000	0	0
Raglan County Council: Roads and Bridges Loan 1952, £170,000	43,000	0	0
Southland Catchment Board: Dipton Channel	73,000	U	v
Works Loan Conversion Loan 1957	6,438	8	4
Southland Catchment Board: Office Building Loan Conversion Loan 1957	16,200	0	0
Loan Conversion Loan 1957 Tauranga Harbour Board: Harbour Loan	10,200	U	U
	234,000	0	0
Waihi Borough Council: Abattoir (Dwelling)	2 000	0	0
Loan 1957 Wairoa Fire Board: Fire Station Improvement	3,000	0	0
Loan 1955	12,000	0	0
	,		

Declaring Portions of the Redcliffs Farm Settlement Road in the Bay of Islands County to be a County Road

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

### COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of November 1957

#### Present:

THE HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

#### **SCHEDULE**

FIRST, all that portion of road in the North Auckland Land District, situated in Block VII, Kerikeri Survey District, Bay of Islands County, commencing at the south-eastern corner of Section 4, Block VII of the aforesaid Survey District, and proceeding thence in a northerly direction generally for a distance of approximately 24 chains and terminating at the north-eastern corner of the aforesaid Section 4.

Secondly, all that portion of road in the North Auckland Land District, situated in Blocks VII and VIII, Kerikeri Survey District Bay of Islands County commencing at the south-

Land District, situated in Blocks VII and VIII, Kerikeri Survey District, Bay of Islands County, commencing at the southwestern boundary of Section 5, Block VII of the aforesaid Survey District, approximately 6 chains north-east of the north-eastern corner of Section 4, Block VII of the aforesaid Survey District, and proceeding thence in a north-easterly direction generally for a distance of approximately 172 chains and terminating at the north-western corner of Section 23, Block VIII, Kerikeri Survey District.

Thirdly, all that portion of road in the North Auckland Land District, situated in Block VIII, Kerikeri Survey District, Bay of Islands County, commencing at the westernmost corner of Section 23 of the aforesaid Block VIII, and proceeding thence in a south-easterly direction generally for a distance of approximately 83 chains and terminating at the southernmost corner of the aforesaid Section 23.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked P.W.D. 154854 (S.O. 39771) and P.W.D. 154855 (S.O. 39773) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B,

at Wellington, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B, C-D, and E-F respectively.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P!W. 33/2208; D.O. 50/22/88)

Authorising the Laying Off of Streets in the City of Lower Hutt at Widths of Less Than 66 ft., But Not Less Than 50 ft., and 47 ft.

### COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of November 1957

Present: The Hon. J. R. Marshall presiding in Council

PURSUANT to section 186 of the Municipal Corporations Act PURSUANT to section 186 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Lower Hutt City Council to lay off the proposed street first described in the Schedule hereto at a width of less than 66 ft., but not less than 50 ft., and the proposed street secondly and thirdly described in the Schedule hereto at a width for part of its length of less than 66 ft., but not less than 47 ft.

#### SCHEDULE

THOSE proposed streets in the Wellington Land District, City of Lower Hutt, containing by admeasurement the following areas, more or less:

Being 0 24:52 Part Section 117, Epuni Hamlet; coloured orange

on plan. Part Section 117, Epuni Hamlet; coloured sepia 0 1 21 on plan.
0 0 0.27 Part Section 117, Epuni Hamlet; coloured orange

on plan. As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 152031 (S.O. 23495) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/3644; D.O. 94/3/18/1/0)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

### COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 18th day of November 1957

## Present:

THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto for the common use and benefit of the Maori owners thereof as a meeting place.

## **SCHEDULE**

#### HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

District, containing 2 roods, more or less, and being all of the land known as Nuhaka 2D 2B 8A; as described by partition order of the Maori Land Court dated 4 July 1956, and as is more particularly delineated on the plan numbered M.A. 21/3/31 lodged at the Head Office of the Department of Maori Affairs, Wellington, and thereon edged red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/31)

Revoking an Order in Council Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

# COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 18th day of November 1957

Present: THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 439 (5) of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the Order in Council made on 1 April 1936 and published in the Gazette, 2 April 1936, Vol. I, page 684, and affecting the land described in the Schedule hereto.

## **SCHEDULE**

ALL that area of land situate in the Tairawhiti Native Land Court District called or known as Nuhaka 2D 2B 8A Block, containing 1 rood, more or less, and being the whole of the land comprised in the partition order of the Native Land Court dated the 13th day of February 1932.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/31)